Memorandum



DATE November 9, 2023

^{TO} Honorable Mayor and Members of the City Council

SUBJECT Neighborhood Public Meetings Schedule HUD Five-Year Consolidated Plan for FY 2024-25 through FY 2028-29 and FY 2024-25 Consolidated Plan Budget

During the month of January 2024, Budget & Management Services (BMS) and the Community Development Commission (CDC) will host four (4) virtual, one (1) hybrid, and one (1) in-person Neighborhood Public Meetings. These meetings will encourage participants to provide their input in development of the Five-Year Consolidated Plan for FY 2024-25 through FY 2028-29 and potential uses of the FY 2024-25 U.S Department of Housing and Urban Development (HUD) Consolidated Plan grant funds to address community needs. The Consolidated Plan grants include: Community Development Block Grant (CDBG), HOME Investment Partnership Program (HOME), Emergency Solutions Grant (ESG), and Housing Opportunities for Persons with AIDS (HOPWA).

The City of Dallas' Citizen Participation Plan (CPP) for HUD grants requires a minimum of six (6) public meetings held during the development phase of the Consolidated Plan and Budget. Considering the growing engagement of residents in virtual meetings and Telephone Town Hall Meetings as alternatives to exclusively in-person gatherings, the CDC suggests adopting a blended approach to our upcoming meeting initiatives. This approach aims to enhance accessibility options for our target audience.

The CDC has proposed meeting dates and times, as provided on the attached flyer. The public meeting information is available on the attached flyer and has been translated in Spanish. In our commitment to advancing equity and to further accessibility, we are actively working on translating the flyer into several additional languages, including Vietnamese, Korean, Chinese, and Amharic. The CDC's communication plan for outreach recommends the placement of advertisements in the following newspapers: Dallas Morning News (required per HUD rules) and other multi-cultural publications. City Staff will coordinate with City departments to ensure public notices are available through Park & Recreation facilities, libraries, the City's webpage, social media, and the Dallas City News Network channel. BMS staff will also work with Communication Outreach and Marketing (COM) to ensure a wide distribution of the flyer to homeowners and neighborhood associations, partnering non-profits, religious organizations, and free PSA opportunities.

DATENovember 9, 2023SUBJECTNeighborhood Public Meetings Schedule HUD Five-Year Consolidated Plan for FY
2024-25 through FY 2028-29 and FY 2024-25 HUD Consolidated Plan BudgetPAGE2 of 2

To allow sufficient time to ensure all efforts are in place prior to the first public meeting scheduled for January 4, 2024, City Council members are welcome to offer additional recommendations to enhance outreach by November 22. Please communicate outreach recommendations to Chan Williams, Assistant Director of Budget & Management Services.

Please let me know if you need additional information.

Jack Ireland Chief Financial Officer

[Attachments]

C:

TC Broadnex, City Manager Tammy Palomino, City Attorney Mark Swann, City Auditor Bilierae Johnson, City Secretary Preston Robinson, Administrative Judge Kimberly Bizor Tolbert, Deputy City Manager Jon Fortune, Deputy City Manager Majed A. Al-Ghafry, Assistant City Manager M. Elizabeth (Liz) Cedillo-Pereira, Assistant City Manager Dr. Robert Perez, Assistant City Manager Carl Simpson, Assistant City Manager Genesis D. Gavino, Chief of Staff to the City Manager Directors and Assistant Directors



CITY OF DALLAS



NEIGHBORHOOD PUBLIC MEETINGS FOR THE U.S. DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING & URBAN DEVELOPMENT GRANT FUNDS

JOIN US TO LEARN MORE ABOUT DEVELOPMENT OF THE HUD FIVE-YEAR CONSOLIDATED PLAN FOR FY 2024-25 THROUGH FY 2028-29 AND FY 2024-25 CONSOLIDATED PLAN BUDGET



Your opinion is important to us. Please join us at one of our upcoming face-to-face or virtual meetings and give feedback at the meeting and/or through the survey. Please share your thoughts on which programs should receive federal funding by completing the survey via the QR code above or the provided web link below.

PUBLIC MEETINGS:

HYBRID Thursday, January 4 | 7:00 PM Dallas City Hall 1500 Marilla Street, Room 6ES https://bit.ly/neighborhoodpm

IN-PERSON

Monday, January 8 | 10:00 AM Tommie M. Allen Recreation Center 7071 Bonnie View Road

VIRTUAL Tuesday, January 9 | 5:00 PM https://bit.ly/neighborhoodpm

Thursday, January 11 | 12:00 PM HOPWA Meeting <u>https://bit.ly/neighborhoodpm</u>

Thursday, January 11 | 6:00 PM <u>https://bit.ly/neighborhoodpm</u>

Or Dial: 1 (469) 210-7159

TELEPHONE TOWN HALL Thursday, January 18 | 6:00 PM English: (888) 400-1932 Spanish: (888) 400-9342

CURRENT FUNDING SUPPORTS:



Complete the survey here: <u>https://bit.ly/neighborhoodpm</u>

Grants Administration (214) 670-4557 ofscommunitydevelopment@dallas.gov

@DallasCommDev





Budget & Management Services



CIUDAD DE DALLAS

REUNIONES COMUNITARIAS PÚBLICAS



SOBRE LOS FONDOS DE SUBVENCIONES DEL DEPARTAMENTO DE VIVIENDA Y DESARROLLO URBANO DE EE. UU.

ACOMPÁÑENOS PARA APRENDER MÁS SOBRE EL DESARROLLO DEL PLAN CONSOLIDADO DE CINCO AÑOS DE HUD PARA EL AÑO FISCAL 2024-25 AL AÑO FISCAL 2028-29 Y EL PRESUPUESTO DEL PLAN CONSOLIDADO DE AÑO FISCAL 2024-25



Su opinión es importante. Acompáñenos en una de nuestras próximas reuniones presenciales o virtuales para dar su opinión allí mismo y/o a través de la encuesta. Comparta sus sugerencias sobre qué programas deberían recibir fondos federales completando la encuesta a través del código QR o en el enlace proporcionado a continuación.

LOS FONDOS ACTUALES APOYAN:

REUNIONES PÚBLICAS:

HÍBRIDA Jueves, 4 de enero | 7:00 PM Mejoras a vecindarios de bajos ingresos Alcaldía de la Ciudad de Dallas 1500 Marilla Street. Salón 6ES https://bit.ly/neighborhoodpm Asistencia con el pago inicial para PRESENCIAL 6 la compra de vivienda Lunes, 8 de enero | 10:00 AM **Tommie M. Allen Recreation Center** 7071 Bonnie View Road Programas para jóvenes, cuidado infantil VIRTUAL y tribunal comunitario Martes. 9 de enerol 5:00 PM https://bit.ly/neighborhoodpm Jueves. 11 de enero | 12:00 PM Prevención de la falta de vivienda Reunión de HOPWA y realojamiento rápido https://bit.ly/neighborhoodpm Jueves, 11 de enero | 6:00 PM https://bit.ly/neighborhoodpm 8 Vivienda y apoyo para personas con VIH/SIDA Ollame al : 1 (469) 210-7159 **REUNIÓN TELEFÓNICA** Jueves, 18 de enero | 6:00 PM Asistencia para reparaciones de vivienda Inglés: (888) 400-1932 (888) 400-9342 Español:

Complete la encuesta en: <u>https://bit.ly/neighborhoodpm</u>

Grants Administration (214) 670-4557 ofscommunitydevelopment@dallas.gov

@DallasCommDev





Budget & Management Services